

No. 11-398

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
ET AL.

v.

FLORIDA, ET AL.,

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS  
ON THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004

PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT  
GEORGETOWN UNIV.  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. KATSAS  
C. KEVIN MARSHALL  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Private Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PRIVATE<br>RESPONDENTS ON THE ANTI-<br>INJUNCTION ACT .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| I. THE AIA IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL,<br>AND THIS COURT CAN ACCEPT THE<br>SOLICITOR GENERAL'S EXPRESS<br>DISAVOWAL OF THE AIA<br>REGARDLESS.....   | 3    |
| II. THE AIA DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE<br>THIS SUIT'S "PURPOSE" IS TO<br>INVALIDATE THE MANDATE'S<br>"REQUIREMENT" TO OBTAIN<br>INSURANCE, NOT TO RESTRAIN THE<br>MANDATE'S ALLEGED "TAX"<br>"PENALTY" FOR NON-COMPLIANCE..... | 10   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)  |
|--|----------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |          |
| <i>Alexander v. ‘Americans United’ Inc.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 752 (1974) .....           | 13       |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....                     | 9        |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....                       | 13       |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....                | 22       |
| <i>Dolan v. United States</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010) .....                      | 6        |
| <i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....  | 8        |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) .....                           | 4, 5     |
| <i>Helvering v. Davis</i> ,<br>301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....                             | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) .....     | 3, 5     |
| <i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 130 (2008) ..... | 7        |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 827 (2010) .....                             | 17       |
| <i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> ,<br>284 U.S. 498 (1932) .....   | 8        |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....                      | 18       |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) .....             | 3, 4, 5  |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Dalm</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 596 (1990) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Va. Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v.<br/>Stewart</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....  | 4              |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |                |
| 17 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....   | 4              |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6671(a) .....  | 12             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6720A(a) .....   | 12, 21, 22     |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....  | 1, 4, 12, 13   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....   | 6              |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a) .....   | 2, 16, 17, 21  |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b) .....   | 2, 17          |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d) .....   | 18             |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e) .....   | 15, 17, 18, 20 |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g) .....   | 19             |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 18081(a) .....   | 17             |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a) .....   | 12, 19         |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| Philip Klein, <i>OMB Director Undercuts Legal<br/>Case for Obamacare</i> , WASH. EXAMINER, Feb.<br>15, 2009, <a href="http://campaign2012.washington&lt;br/&gt;examiner.com/blogs/beltway-confidential/&lt;br/&gt;omb-director-undercuts-legal-case-&lt;br/&gt;obamacare/376561">http://campaign2012.washington<br/>examiner.com/blogs/beltway-confidential/<br/>omb-director-undercuts-legal-case-<br/>obamacare/376561</a> ..... | 20             |
